

AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL METRICS (UNAUDITED)
MARCH 31, 2018

	2018
	Q1
<i>(in thousands, except per share data)</i>	
Revenue	\$ 668,724
Non-GAAP cash cost of revenue	\$ 153,753
Depreciation and amortization – cost of revenue	\$ 75,776
Stock-based compensation – cost of revenue	\$ 5,296
GAAP cost of revenue	\$ 234,825
Non-GAAP cash gross profit	\$ 514,971
Non-GAAP cash gross margin	77%
GAAP gross profit	\$ 433,899
GAAP gross margin	65%
Non-GAAP R&D	\$ 54,556
Stock-based compensation – R&D	\$ 10,509
GAAP R&D	\$ 65,065
Non-GAAP S&M	\$ 106,594
Stock-based compensation – S&M	\$ 15,959
GAAP S&M	\$ 122,553
Non-GAAP G&A	\$ 97,341
Stock-based compensation – G&A	\$ 12,922
Acquisition-related costs – G&A	\$ 1,143
Legal and stockholder matter costs – G&A	\$ 23,091
Depreciation and amortization – G&A	\$ 19,888
GAAP G&A	\$ 154,385
Restructuring charges	\$ 14,908
Amortization of acquired intangible assets	\$ 8,431
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 256,480
Adjusted EBITDA margin	38%
GAAP OpEx (excluding cost of revenue)	\$ 365,342
GAAP income from operations	\$ 68,557
Interest income	\$ 3,965
Interest expense	\$ (4,850)
Other income, net	\$ 21
Income before provision for income taxes	\$ 67,693
Provision for income taxes	\$ 13,979
Net income	\$ 53,714
Net income per share – basic	\$ 0.32
Net income per share – diluted	\$ 0.31
Shares used in per share calculation – basic	170,116
Shares used in per share calculation – diluted	172,004
GAAP income from operations	\$ 68,557
Amortization of acquired intangible assets	\$ 8,431
Stock-based compensation	\$ 44,686
Amortization of capitalized stock-based compensation and capitalized interest expense	\$ 6,263
Restructuring charges	\$ 14,908
Acquisition-related costs	\$ 1,143
Legal and stockholder matter costs	\$ 23,091
Operating adjustments	\$ 98,522
Non-GAAP income from operations	\$ 167,079
Non-GAAP operating margin	25%
GAAP net income	\$ 53,714
Operating adjustments (from above)	\$ 98,522
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs	\$ 4,850
Income tax-effect of above non-GAAP adjustments and certain discrete tax items	\$ (21,283)
Non-GAAP net income	\$ 135,803
Non-GAAP net income per share – diluted	\$ 0.79
Shares used in per share calculation – diluted	172,004

AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL METRICS (UNAUDITED)
DECEMBER 31, 2017

<i>(in thousands, except per share data)</i>	2017				2017 FY
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	
Revenue	\$ 600,293	\$ 605,832	\$ 624,440	\$ 658,470	\$2,489,035
Non-GAAP cash cost of revenue	\$ 140,606	\$ 146,222	\$ 150,455	\$ 152,959	\$ 590,242
Depreciation and amortization – cost of revenue	\$ 60,436	\$ 63,384	\$ 69,739	\$ 71,722	\$ 265,281
Stock-based compensation – cost of revenue	\$ 4,685	\$ 5,074	\$ 5,296	\$ 5,259	\$ 20,314
GAAP cost of revenue	\$ 205,727	\$ 214,680	\$ 225,490	\$ 229,940	\$ 875,837
Non-GAAP cash gross profit	\$ 459,687	\$ 459,610	\$ 473,985	\$ 505,511	\$1,898,793
Non-GAAP cash gross margin	77%	76%	76%	77%	76%
GAAP gross profit	\$ 394,566	\$ 391,152	\$ 398,950	\$ 428,530	\$1,613,198
GAAP gross margin	66%	65%	64%	65%	65%
Non-GAAP R&D	\$ 43,133	\$ 43,759	\$ 47,126	\$ 49,552	\$ 183,570
Stock-based compensation – R&D	\$ 9,029	\$ 9,614	\$ 10,100	\$ 10,121	\$ 38,864
GAAP R&D	\$ 52,162	\$ 53,373	\$ 57,226	\$ 59,673	\$ 222,434
Non-GAAP S&M	\$ 99,334	\$ 103,993	\$ 102,191	\$ 115,757	\$ 421,275
Stock-based compensation – S&M	\$ 15,157	\$ 13,951	\$ 15,672	\$ 15,466	\$ 60,246
Acquisition-related costs – S&M	\$ 1	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1
GAAP S&M	\$ 114,492	\$ 117,944	\$ 117,863	\$ 131,223	\$ 481,522
Non-GAAP G&A	\$ 86,575	\$ 89,762	\$ 93,527	\$ 94,916	\$ 364,780
Stock-based compensation – G&A	\$ 10,115	\$ 12,630	\$ 10,780	\$ 11,359	\$ 44,884
Acquisition-related (benefits) costs – G&A	\$ (209)	\$ 3,057	\$ 530	\$ 19,995	\$ 23,373
Depreciation and amortization – G&A	\$ 18,528	\$ 18,069	\$ 19,686	\$ 19,845	\$ 76,128
GAAP G&A	\$ 115,009	\$ 123,518	\$ 124,523	\$ 146,115	\$ 509,165
Restructuring charges	\$ —	\$ 2,971	\$ 332	\$ 51,581	\$ 54,884
Amortization of acquired intangible assets	\$ 7,569	\$ 7,753	\$ 7,753	\$ 7,829	\$ 30,904
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 230,645	\$ 222,096	\$ 231,141	\$ 245,286	\$ 929,168
Adjusted EBITDA margin	38%	37%	37%	37%	37%
GAAP OpEx (excluding cost of revenue)	\$ 289,232	\$ 305,559	\$ 307,697	\$ 396,421	\$1,298,909
GAAP income from operations	\$ 105,334	\$ 85,593	\$ 91,253	\$ 32,109	\$ 314,289
Interest income	\$ 4,624	\$ 4,281	\$ 4,463	\$ 4,487	\$ 17,855
Interest expense	\$ (4,597)	\$ (4,646)	\$ (4,746)	\$ (4,850)	\$ (18,839)
Other (expense) income, net	\$ (684)	\$ 563	\$ 535	\$ 473	\$ 887
Income before provision for income taxes	\$ 104,677	\$ 85,791	\$ 91,505	\$ 32,219	\$ 314,192
Provision for income taxes	\$ 30,094	\$ 29,039	\$ 27,594	\$ 4,699	\$ 91,426
Net income	\$ 74,583	\$ 56,752	\$ 63,911	\$ 27,520	\$ 222,766
Net income per share – basic	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.37	\$ 0.16	\$ 1.30
Net income per share – diluted	\$ 0.43	\$ 0.33	\$ 0.37	\$ 0.16	\$ 1.29
Shares used in per share calculation – basic	173,158	172,674	170,976	169,429	171,559
Shares used in per share calculation – diluted	175,171	173,439	171,505	170,727	172,711
GAAP income from operations	\$ 105,334	\$ 85,593	\$ 91,253	\$ 32,109	\$ 314,289
Amortization of acquired intangible assets	\$ 7,569	\$ 7,753	\$ 7,753	\$ 7,829	\$ 30,904
Stock-based compensation	\$ 38,986	\$ 41,269	\$ 41,848	\$ 42,205	\$ 164,308
Amortization of capitalized stock-based compensation and capitalized interest expense	\$ 3,911	\$ 4,556	\$ 5,736	\$ 5,750	\$ 19,953
Restructuring charges	\$ —	\$ 2,971	\$ 332	\$ 51,581	\$ 54,884
Acquisition-related (benefits) costs	\$ (208)	\$ 3,057	\$ 530	\$ 19,995	\$ 23,374
Operating adjustments	\$ 50,258	\$ 59,606	\$ 56,199	\$ 127,360	\$ 293,423
Non-GAAP income from operations	\$ 155,592	\$ 145,199	\$ 147,452	\$ 159,469	\$ 607,712
Non-GAAP operating margin	26%	24%	24%	24%	24%
GAAP net income	\$ 74,583	\$ 56,752	\$ 63,911	\$ 27,520	\$ 222,766
Operating adjustments (from above)	\$ 50,258	\$ 59,606	\$ 56,199	\$ 127,360	\$ 293,423
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs	\$ 4,597	\$ 4,646	\$ 4,746	\$ 4,850	\$ 18,839
Gain on investments	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ (450)	\$ (450)
Income tax-effect of above non-GAAP adjustments and certain discrete tax items	\$ (15,467)	\$ (13,974)	\$ (14,802)	\$ (38,574)	\$ (82,817)
Non-GAAP net income	\$ 113,971	\$ 107,030	\$ 110,054	\$ 120,706	\$ 451,761
Non-GAAP net income per share – diluted	\$ 0.65	\$ 0.62	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.71	\$ 2.62
Shares used in per share calculation – diluted	175,171	173,439	171,505	170,727	172,711